good faith between the PARTIES; and

 
IV.   The PARTIES wish to regulate the obligations of acquisition,

in the condition of TOP, by Company KIMIA and the
obligation of sale, by PDB, of the equivalent of up to 23% to
32% of the total produced annually by PDB, up to the limit of
704,000 (seven hundred and four thousand) metric tonnes of
PRODUCT per year, upon the execution of this commercial
commitment. In this agreement, the term “per year” refers to
full periods of twelve (12) months from January to December.

 
The present Commercial Product Acquisition Commitment

[...]

sejam negociadas de comum acordo e de boa-fé entre as
PARTES; e

 
IV.   As PARTES desejam regulamentar as obrigações de

aquisição, na condição TOP, pela empresa KIMIA, e a
obrigação de venda, pela PDB, do equivalente de até 23%
a 32% do total produzido anualmente pela PDB, até o limite
de 704.000 (setecentas e quatro mil) toneladas métricas de
PRODUTO por ano, mediante a celebração deste
compromisso comercial. Neste acordo, o termo “por ano”
refere-se a períodos completos de doze (12) meses, de
janeiro a dezembro.

 
O presente Compromisso Comercial de Aquisição de Produto